PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI35574

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
IP Reserve Pty Ltd	02/19/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Tred Outdoors Pty Ltd
Street Address:	909-911 Ann Street
City:	Fortitude Valley
State/Country:	AUSTRALIA
Postal Code:	4006

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29828158
Application Number:	29871655
Application Number:	29429625

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2166211113

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2166211113

Email: ip@rennerotto.com
Correspondent Name: Luis A. Carrion
Address Line 1: 1621 Euclid Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 1900

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44115

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DAIP2PUS01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Cassandra Oakler
SIGNATURE:	Cassandra Oakler
DATE SIGNED:	02/19/2024

Total Attachments: 19

source=Executed_Assignment_IP_Holdings_Tred_Outdoors#page1.tif source=Executed_Assignment_IP_Holdings_Tred_Outdoors#page2.tif source=Executed_Assignment_IP_Holdings_Tred_Outdoors#page3.tif

PATENT 508394181 REEL: 066490 FRAME: 0266

source=Executed_Assignment_IP_Holdings_Tred_Outdoors#page4.tif
source=Executed_Assignment_IP_Holdings_Tred_Outdoors#page5.tif
source=Executed_Assignment_IP_Holdings_Tred_Outdoors#page6.tif
source=Executed_Assignment_IP_Holdings_Tred_Outdoors#page7.tif
source=Executed_Assignment_IP_Holdings_Tred_Outdoors#page8.tif
source=Executed_Assignment_IP_Holdings_Tred_Outdoors#page9.tif
source=Executed_Assignment_IP_Holdings_Tred_Outdoors#page10.tif
source=Executed_Assignment_IP_Holdings_Tred_Outdoors#page11.tif
source=Executed_Assignment_IP_Holdings_Tred_Outdoors#page12.tif
source=Executed_Assignment_IP_Holdings_Tred_Outdoors#page13.tif
source=Executed_Assignment_IP_Holdings_Tred_Outdoors#page14.tif
source=Executed_Assignment_IP_Holdings_Tred_Outdoors#page15.tif
source=Executed_Assignment_IP_Holdings_Tred_Outdoors#page16.tif
source=Executed_Assignment_IP_Holdings_Tred_Outdoors#page17.tif
source=Executed_Assignment_IP_Holdings_Tred_Outdoors#page18.tif
source=Executed_Assignment_IP_Holdings_Tred_Outdoors#page19.tif



Intellectual Property Assignment Deed

Baker & McKenzie ABN 32 266 778 912 Tower One - International Towers Sydney Level 46, 100 Barangaroo Avenue Barangaroo NSW 2000 Australia www.bakermckenzie.com

Title Intellectual Property Assignment Deed

Date 2023

Parties Evolve Group Pty Ltd (ACN 653 006 083) of 909-911 Ann Street, Fortitude

Valley QLD 4006

IP Reserve Pty Ltd (ACN 162 834 504) of 909-911 Ann Street, Fortitude Valley

QLD 4006

Primordial Holdings Pty Ltd formerly Venlo Investments Pty Ltd (ACN

628 697 423) of 909-911 Ann Street, Fortitude Valley QLD 4006

IPKIS Pty Ltd (ACN 165 399 637) C/-of Hall Chadwick QLD, L4/240 Queen

Street, Brisbane, QLD 4000

Venlo Holdings Pty Ltd (ACN 653 005 853) of 909-911 Ann Street, Fortitude

Valley QLD 4006 (Venlo Holdings)

(together, the Assignors and each an Assignor)

and

Tred Outdoors Pty Ltd (ACN 650 818 830) of 909-911 Ann Street Fortitude

Valley QLD 4006 (Assignee)

Recitals

A. Each of the Assignors owns Business Intellectual Property.

- B. Venlo Holdings is the sole shareholder of the Assignee and has agreed to sell all of its shares in the Assignee pursuant to the Share Purchase Agreement.
- C. To the extent that they have not already vested in the Assignee by operation of law or otherwise, the Assignors wish to assign all of their rights, title and interest in the Business Intellectual Property to the Assignee, to confirm and to secure to the Assignee its ownership of the Business Intellectual Property, on the terms and conditions of this Deed.

Operative provisions

1. Definitions and interpretation

Definitions

1.1 In this Deed, unless the context requires another meaning:

Business means the business activities of designing and distributing products and equipment for the outdoor adventure market (including offroad, 4x4 automotive touring, outdoor, camping and caravanning markets), including vehicle recovery boards, levelling ramps, ropes, storage and mounting accessories, hitch products, filtration and power solutions, by the

Error! No document variable supplied.

Assignee, which the Assignee engages in, or is developing (or engaging others to develop) product to commence engagement in, as at the date of this Deed.

Business Intellectual Property means any Intellectual Property, the Registered IP, and all Works, documents, information, technology, including business processes, Software and hardware, websites, or other materials created directly or indirectly for the Assignee at any time, which:

- a) describe or relate to the Business;
- b) were created in contemplation of the establishment or development of the Business;
- c) were otherwise used, or created for use, in connection with the Business, or
- d) relate to, describe or are used (or have previously been, or are intended to be, used) in connection with, any product, method or process that the Business has Exploited, currently Exploits, or intends to Exploit,

together with any rights to use Intellectual Property relating to these materials

Deed means this deed, including any Schedules and Annexures.

Effective Date means the date on which the last party executes this Deed.

Exploit includes:

- (a) in relation to a product: make, hire, sell or otherwise dispose of the product, offer to make, sell, hire or otherwise dispose of it, use or import it, or keep it for the purpose of doing any of those things; and
- (b) in relation to a method or process: use the method or process or do any act in paragraph (a) in respect of a product resulting from such use.

Intellectual Property means any:

- a) Patents;
- b) Trade Marks;
- c) internet domain names;
- d) business names;
- e) copyrights, copyright registrations, renewals and applications for copyright registrations, and mask works;
- f) designs;
- g) Software and databases;
- h) Know-How;
- i) rights of privacy and publicity, including but not limited to, the names, likenesses, voices and biographical information of real persons; and
- j) any other intellectual property rights, in each case whether registered or unregistered and including all applications (or rights to apply) for, and renewals or extensions of, such rights and all similar or equivalent rights or forms of protection which subsist or will subsist now or in the future or in any part of the world.

Know-How means any unpatented technical information that is not in the public domain including, without limitation, any of the following information (whether or not related to inventions): knowledge, methods, processes or techniques, discoveries, ideas, inventions, trade secrets, concepts, formulae, data, diagrams, designs, drawings, images, specifications, methodologies, models, research, development and testing procedures, the results of experiments, tests and trials, manufacturing processes, techniques and specifications, quality control data, analyses, reports, submissions and Works.

Moral Rights means without limitation any rights subsisting under Part IX of the Copyright Act 1968 (Cth), including rights contemplated by Articles 6bis and 14ter of the Berne Convention and any rights under existing or future law in the nature of moral rights, wherever existing in the world.

Patents means patents and patent applications, and all provisional and priority rights, continuations, reissues, divisionals, disclosures, and foreign counterparts relating thereto, industrial designs, industrial design registrations, certificates of invention, utility models and any other rights to inventions.

Registered IP means:

- a) the Patents, registered designs and design applications, set out in Schedule 1, and all provisional and priority rights, continuations, reissues, divisionals, disclosures, and foreign counterparts relating thereto;
- b) the Trade Marks set out in Schedule 1 and all priority rights and foreign counterparts thereto; and
- c) the business names set out in Schedule 1.

Security Interest means a right, interest, power or arrangement in relation to an asset which provides security for, or protects against default by, a person for the payment or satisfaction of a debt, obligation or liability including, without limitation, a mortgage or charge.

Share Purchase Agreement means the agreement entered into, or to be entered into, as between Simpson Aluminium Pty Ltd, Clarus Corporation and Venlo Holdings, pursuant to which Venlo Holdings has agreed to sell, and Simpson Aluminium has agreed to buy the shares in the capital of the Assignee.

Software means software including associated user manuals, object code and source code and other materials sufficient to enable a reasonably skilled programmer to maintain and modify the software and firmware.

Trade Marks means trade marks, service marks, and trade mark or service mark registrations and applications, trade names, trade dress, fictitious names, assumed names, logos, slogans, and general intangibles of like nature, together with all goodwill related to the foregoing.

Third Party Interest means any Security Interest, licence, option, covenant, notification, restriction, interest under any agreement, interest under any trust, or other right, equity, entitlement or other interest of any nature held by a third party.

Work means any work, material, design, drawing, logo, computer program, methodology, algorithm, application, data, language or other programming in whatever form created, developed or otherwise owned by each Assignor (whether individually or jointly with others) in relation to the Business.

Interpretation

- 1.2 In this Deed, unless the context otherwise requires:
 - (a) a reference to:

- (i) the singular includes the plural and the other way round:
- (ii) a gender includes all genders;
- (iii) a document (including this Deed) is a reference to that document (including any Schedules and Annexures) as amended, consolidated, supplemented, novated or replaced;
- (iv) a person (including a party) includes
 - (A) an individual, company, other body corporate, association, partnership, firm, joint venture, trust or government agency; and
 - (B) the person's successors, permitted assigns, substitutes, executors and administrators;
- (v) a law is a reference to that law as amended, consolidated, supplemented or replaced;
- (b) headings are for convenience only and are ignored in interpreting this Deed;
- (c) a warranty, representation, covenant or obligation given or entered into by more than one person binds them jointly and severally; and
- (d) the words "including" or "includes" mean "including but not limited to" or "including without limitation".

2. Assignment

2.1 To the extent that any rights in the Business Intellectual Property have not already vested in the Assignee by operation of law or otherwise, on and from the Effective Date, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, each of the Assignors assigns to the Assignee free from all encumbrances absolutely all of its right, title and interest worldwide in and to the Business Intellectual Property.

3. Nature of assignment

3.1 The assignments the subject of this Deed include the right to take action and obtain relief (including to be paid all amounts recovered in any action whether as damages, following an account of profits or on any other basis) in relation to infringements or misuse of the Business Intellectual Property occurring on or before the Effective Date.

4. Business Know-How

- As soon as possible after the execution of this Deed, and by no later than 14 days after the Effective Date, to the extent that they have not already done so, the Assignors will disclose to the Assignee all Know-How relating to, created for or used in connection with the Business (Business Know-How).
- 4.2 The Assignors will keep confidential all Business Know-How and must not:
 - (a) publish or disclose the Business Know-How, or any part of it, to any third party; or

(b) use or modify Business Know-How, or permit or allow any third party to use or modify Business Know How,

except with the prior written permission of the Assignee or when required to do so by law or any regulatory authority.

5. Moral Rights

- To the full extent permitted by law, each of the Assignors must, and must procure that all relevant authors, absolutely and irrevocably:
 - (a) consent to any act or omission by or on behalf of the Assignee or its successors in title, assigns, licensees, directors, officers, agents or employees which might otherwise constitute a breach or an infringement of any Moral Right in a Work that forms part of the Business Intellectual Property or is assigned to the Assignee under this Agreement, whether occurring before or after the consent is given; and
 - (b) waive each Moral Right in any such Work.
- To the extent that the above consent or waiver does not operate as an immediate consent in relation to or waiver of these rights, each of the Assignors unconditionally and irrevocably agrees to procure a written consent and waiver at any time at the Assignee's request, in accordance with clause 5.1.
- 6. Infringement proceedings and challenges to Business Intellectual Property
- From the Effective Date until the Assignee is registered as the owner of the Business Intellectual Property:
 - (a) the Assignor(s) must, at the Assignee's request, commence proceedings for infringement of the Business Intellectual Property if the Assignee considers that this is reasonably necessary to protect its interests in the Business Intellectual Property. At the request of the Assignor(s), the Assignee will give that Assignor(s) all reasonable assistance in relation to these proceedings;
 - (b) the Assignee will bear the reasonable legal costs of any proceedings for infringement of the Business Intellectual Property and will be entitled to retain all sums recovered in any such proceedings, including damages, settlement amounts and costs, for its own account;
 - (c) the Assignor(s) will not make any admissions or reach any settlement in relation to any proceedings in relation to the Business Intellectual Property without the prior written consent of the Assignee;
 - (d) the Assignor(s) will keep the Assignee fully informed of the progress of, and all material developments in relation to any proceedings regarding the Business Intellectual Property and will provide the Assignee as soon as reasonably practicable with copies of all material information and correspondence relating to the proceedings; and
 - (e) the Assignee will be substituted for the Assignor(s) as the applicant to any proceedings for infringement of the Business Intellectual Property as soon as the

Assignee becomes the registered owner of the Business Intellectual Property that is the subject of the proceedings.

6.2 In the event that any registration of or application for the Business Intellectual Property is challenged, or the validity of any registered IP (whether granted now or in the future) is challenged or opposed on any ground on which the Assignors have or can provide evidence, information or advice which may assist in responding to such challenge or opposition, the Assignors will, on any reasonable request by the Assignee, immediately provide that evidence, information or advice to the Assignee.

7. Representations and warranties

- 7.1 Each of the Assignors represents, warrants and agrees that:
 - (a) any person who, either alone or with others, has created, developed or invented Business Intellectual Property, and all employees of each of the Assignors as a matter of course, have entered into a written agreement with the relevant Assignor which obliges them to disclose and to assign such Business Intellectual Property to that Assignor;
 - (b) to the best of its knowledge at the Effective Date, use by the Assignee of the Business Intellectual Property has not and will not infringe the Intellectual Property Rights of any third party;
 - (c) it has taken reasonable steps to maintain and protect the confidentiality of its Know-How;
 - (d) the rights it is required to assign under this Deed are assigned to the Assignee free from any Third Party Interest or other encumbrance; and
 - (e) it will not, directly or indirectly, do anything which would or might invalidate or put in dispute the Assignee's title to the rights assigned under this Deed; or support any application to limit, remove, revoke, cancel or expunge any applications for, or registration of, Business Intellectual Property.

registration of, Business Intellectual Property.

8. General provisions

Further assurances

- 8.1 As soon as possible after the execution of this Deed, and by no later than 30 days after the Effective Date, the Assignors will, at their own expense:
 - (a) do all acts and execute all documents necessary to enable the Assignee to be recorded as the registered owner of the Registered IP at the relevant Intellectual Property Register; and
 - (b) deliver up to the Assignee all certificates, reports, submissions, correspondence and other documents relating to the Registered IP.
- 8.2 The Assignors will pay, in a timely manner, all renewal fees in respect of the Registered IP that are due and owing prior to the date on which the Assignee is recorded as the registered owner of that Registered IP.

8.3 Each of the Assignors must, at their own expense, whenever requested by the Assignee, promptly do or to the extent reasonably practicable, arrange for others to do all acts and provide and execute all documents as may reasonably be necessary or desirable to give full effect to this Deed, and secure the vesting in the Assignee of all rights assigned to the Assignee by this Deed.

Counterparts

8.4 This Deed may be signed in counterparts and all counterparts taken together constitute one document.

Severability

8.5 If any provision of this Deed is held by a court to be unlawful, invalid, unenforceable or in conflict with any rule or law, statute, ordinance or regulation, it is to be severed so that the validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions are not affected.

Governing law and jurisdiction

This Deed is governed by the laws in force in the State of Queensland and each party submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of that State.

Error! No document variable supplied.

Executed as a Deed. Signed sealed and delivered by Evolve Group Pty Ltd (ACN 653 006 083) in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001 by a director and secretary/director: DocuSigned by: ·B19F8212E7BA4F1. Signature of sole director and secretary TY GERARD HERMANS Name of sole director and secretary (please print) Signed sealed and delivered by IP Reserve Pty Ltd (ACN 162 834 504) in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001 by a director and secretary/director: Henk Hermans -107523EF42FF4CF... Signature of sole director and secretary Henk Hermans

Name of sole director and secretary (please print)

Signed sealed and delivered by Primordial Holdings Pty Ltd formerly Venlo Investments Pty Ltd (ACN 628 697 423) in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001 by a director and secretary/director:



DocuSigned by:	
Henk Hermans	
107523EF42FF4CF	
Signature of sole director and secretary	Signature of {secretary/director}
Henk Hermans	
Name of sole director and secretary (please print)	Name of {secretary/director} (please print)
Signed sealed and delivered by IPKIS Pty Ltd (ACN 165 399 637) in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001 by a director and secretary/director. B19F8212E7BA4F1	
Signature of sole director and secretary	Signature of {Secretary/director}
TY GERARD HERMANS	
Name of sole director and secretary (please print)	Name of {secretary/director} (please print)
Signed sealed and delivered by Venlo Holdings Pty Ltd (ACN 653 005 853) in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001 by a director and secretary/director: Bignature of sole director and secretary	Signature of {scoretary/director}
TY GERARD HERMANS	
Name of sole director and secretary (please print)	Name of {secretary/director} (please print)

Error! No document variable supplied.

9

Signed sealed and delivered by Tred Outdoors Pty Ltd (ACN 650 818 830)

in accordance with section 127 of the Corporations Act 2001 by the sole director and secretary

DocuSigned by:

B19F8212E7BA4F1...

Signature of sole director and secretary

TY GERARD HERMANS

Name of sole director and secretary (please print)

Schedule 1 Registered IP

1.1 Registered Trade Marks

15	14	13	12	11	10	9	∞	7	σ	տ	4	ω	2	₽	No.
Argentina	New Zealand	Australia	Australia	Australia	Australia	Australia	Australia	Australia	Australia	Australia	Australia	Australia	Australia	Australia	Country
TRED	TRED	TRED OUTDOORS	TRED	SERIOUSLY ADVENTUROUS	EZY ANCHOR	SERIOUSLY ADVENTUROUS	TRED	TREDOutdoors.com	Ezy Anchor - Screw In Tent Peg	AV8R Tie Downs	EXOTRED	SIPE-LOCK	TRED	EXPLORE WITH CONFIDENCE	Trade Mark
3383401	1023172 (IR 1255422)	2314041	2266487	2255531	2241906	<u>2116596</u>	2116595	2116594	2008767	1910527	1734654	<u>1733378</u>	<u>1637436</u>	1633888	Number
12	12	12, 20, 21, 22, 35	20	20	6, 20, 22	12, 20, 22	20, 22	12, 22, 35	6, 17, 20, 22	12	12	12	6, 12, 19	6, 12, 19	Class
IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	Owner
1/12/2015	29 Jan 2015	10 Nov 2022	29 Apr 2022	11 Mar 2022	12 Jan 2022	02 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	02 Sep 2020	24 May 2019	01 Mar 2018	13 Nov 2015	09 Nov 2015	29 Jul 2014	11 Jul 2014	Application date
14/12/2025		10 Nov 2032	29 Apr 2032	•	12 Jan 2032	02 Sep 2030	02 Sep 2030	02 Sep 2030	24 May 2029	01 Mar 2028	13 Nov 2025	09 Nov 2025	29 Jul 2024	11 Jul 2024	Renewal Due
Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Accepted – in opposition period	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Status

Error! No document variable supplied.

No.	Country Brazil	Trade Mark TRED	Number Reg No. 2774777 908928300 1255422	Class	Owner IP Reserve Pty Ltd IP Reserve Pty Ltd	Application date 29/01/2015 9/07/2015	Renewal Due 26/07/2027 29/01/2025
17 18	European Union United Kingdom	TRED	1255422 UK00801255422	12 12	IP Reserve Pty Ltd IP Reserve Pty Ltd	9/07/2015 29/01/2015	29/01/2025 29/01/2025
19	USA	TRED	79168630 Reg. No. 4975391	12	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	29/01/2015	14/06/2026
20	USA	TRED	85714249 Reg No. 4290502	17, 20	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	27/08/2012	14/08/2023
21	USA	EXOTRED	79189984 Reg No. 5238624	12	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	6/05/2016	11/01/2024
22	USA	TOTAL RECOVERY & EXTRACTION DEVICE	85715197 Reg NO. 4356997	8, 17	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	28/08/2012	26/12/2023
23	USA	EZY ANCHOR	97217285	6, 20, 22	Ezy Anchor Pty Ltd	13/01/2022	
24	Venezuela	TRED	2015-001079 Reg. NO. P354423	12	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	29/01/2015	15 Aug 2031
25	Madrid Protocol (WIPO) International Registration	TRED	1255422	12	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	29/01/2015	29/01/2025
26	Madrid Protocol (WIPO) International Registration	EXOTRED	1304993	12	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	6/05/2016	6/05/2026

1.2 Registered Patents and Patent Applications

31 Oct 2023	28/10/2016	IP Reserve Pty Ltd		EP 16 85 8504.0	FAHRZEUGLEITER (A	Germany	14.
	28/10/2016	IP Reserve Pty Ltd		EP16858504.0 Patent No. EP 3368336	Echelle pour vehicule (A vehicular ladder)	France	13.
	28/10/2016	IP Reserve Pty Ltd		2016-858504 Patent No. EP 3368336	A vehicular ladder	Czech Republic	12.
	28/10/2016	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	Standard	CA 3003626	A vehicular ladder	Canada	11.
\sim	28 Oct 2016 28 Oct 2036	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	Standard	742103	A VEHICULAR LADDER	New Zealand	10.
8	2021-08-25 2041-08-25	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	Standard	2021221680	A STORAGE BOX AND STORAGE BOX SYSTEM	Australia	Ó
.08	2021-08-25 2041-08-25	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	Standard	2021221660	а нітсн	Australia	œ
-08	2021-08-25 2041-08-25	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	Standard	2021221565	A CLIP	Australia	7.
-08	2021-08-23 2041-08-23	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	Standard	2021221433	LEVELLING RAMP ASSEMBLY	Australia	, б
2041-08-23	2021-08-23 204	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	Standard	2021221431	WHEEL STOP	Australia	'n
ŷ-10	2021-06-29 2036-10-28	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	Standard	2021204433	VEHICULAR LADDER	Australia	4.
·10	2020-12-23 2024-10-28	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	Innovation	2020104265	A VEHICULAR LADDER	Australia	'n
96	2019-06-04 2027-06-04	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	Innovation	2019100598	A VEHICULAR LADDER AND A VEHICULAR LADDER SYSTEM	Australia	;
10	2016-10-28 2036-10-28	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	Standard	2016345065	A vehicular ladder	Australia	i,
D	Application date Expiry Date	Owner	Туре	App No.	Title	Country	No.

									_	
23.	22.	21.	20.	19.	18.	17.	16,	15.		No.
Patent Co- operation Treaty	Patent Co- operation Treaty	USA	USA	United Kingdom	Spain	South Africa	Netherlands	Gibraltar		Country
A storage box and storage box system	Levelling Ramp Assembly	Levelling Ramp Assembly	A vehicular ladder	A vehicular ladder	Escalera para vehículo (A vehicular ladder)	A Vehicular Ladder	A vehicular ladder	A vehicular ladder	vehicular ladder)	Title
PCT/AU2022/051025; WO/2023/023797	PCT/AU2022/050256; WO/2022/198266	17/922,156	15/771,954	EP 16 85 8504.0 Patent No. EP 3368336	EP 16 85 8504.0 Patent No. EP 3368336	ZA201803296 Patent No. 2918/03296	EP 16 85 8504.0 Patent No. EP 3368336	EP 16 85 8504.0 Patent No. EP 3368336	DE 60 2016 051 848.1 Patent No. EP 3368336	App No.
International application	International application	Utility Patent	Utility Patent							Туре
IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	P Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd		Owner
25/08/2022	28/10/2022	28/10/2022	27/04/2018	28/10/2016	28/10/2016	28 Oct 2016	28/10/2016	28/10/2016		Application date
										Expiry Date
				28 Oct 2023	28 Oct 2023	28 Oct 2023	31 Oct 2023	28 Oct 2023		Paid to /Renewal date
Pending	Entered national phase in USA Other national phase entries pending.	Ready for exam	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted	Granted		Status

1.3 Registered Designs and Design Applications

7.	<u></u> ,	'n	4.	ψ	2.	ļ -	No.
Australia	Australia	Australia	Australia	Australia	Australia	Australia	Country
WHEEL STOP	VEHICULAR LADDER	Adjustable rope, cable and guy rope clamp	Rope and cable termination block	Camping & Caravanning - guy rope tie down part	Vehicular ladder	Vehicular ladder	Product Name
	A CONTRACTOR OF STATE	E	3#:1				Representation
202016354	201913055	201814038	201814033	201711340	201515845	201515844	App No.
					365391	365442	Reg No.
12-16Z	25-04	08-99 09-06	08-99 09-06	21-04	25-04	25-04	Classification
IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	Owner
Nov 23, 2020	Jun 4, 2019	Jul 9, 2018	Jul 9, 2018	Mar 7, 2017	Oct 30, 2015	Oct 30, 2015	Appl. date
23 Nov 2030	4 Jun 2029	9 July 2028	9 July 2028	7 Mar 2027	30 Oct 2025	30 Oct 2025	Expiry Date
Nov 23, 2025	Jun 4, 2024	1	,	ı	•	•	Renewal Date
Registered	Certified	Certified	Certified	Certified	Certified	Certified	Status

15,	14.	μ̈	12.	11	10.	ò	ò	No.
Australia	Country							
нтсн	HOOK	CLIP	STORAGE BOX	PLATE	СНОСК	RAMP	LEVELLING RAMP ASSEMBLY	Product Name
	l y		1 6) (20)					Representation
202115080	202115079	202115078	202115065	202111624	202111623	202111622	202111621	App No. Reg No.
12-16L	08-08G	08-08Z	09-03M	12-16Z	12-162	12-162	12-162	o. Classification
IP Reserve Pty Ltd	Owner							
Aug 26, 2021	Aug 26, 2021	Aug 26, 2021	Aug 25, 2021	Mar 22, 2021	Mar 22, 2021	Mar 22, 2021	Mar 22, 2021	Appl. date
26 Aug 2031	26 Aug 2031	26 Aug 2031	25 Aug 2031	22 Mar 2031	22 Mar 2031	22 Mar 2031	22 Mar 2031	Expiry Date
Aug 26, 2026	Aug 26, 2026	Aug 26, 2026	Aug 25, 2026	Mar 22, 2026	Mar 22, 2026	Mar 22, 2026	Mar 22, 2026	Renewal Date
Registered	Status							

7		⊢ >		د سر	2	2	2	2	2
No.	16. A	17. A	18.	19. N	20.	21. E	22. E	23. E	24. S
Country	Australia	Australia	New Zealand	New Zealand	New Zealand	Europe	Europe	Europe	South Africa
Product Name	НІТСН	STORAGE BOX	VEHICULAR LADDER	VEHICULAR LADDER	LEVELLING RAMP ASSEMBLY	LADDERS	Vehicle Ramps	Storage Boxes	VEHICULAR LADDER
Representation		\&				大学 医			
App No.	202115081	202214990				90073297760 001	008698161	015012400	
Reg No.			416631	426844	429449	900732977 60001	8698161	15012400	A2012/014 57
Classification	12-16L	09-03M	25.01.009	12.16.025	23.01.022, 23.01.077	25.04	12.16	09.03	12
Owner	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltdr
Appl. date	Aug 26, 2021	Aug 25, 2022	17 Aug 2012	04 Dec 2019	20 Sep 2021	2/12/2019	22/09/2021	23/02/2023	22/08/2012
Expiry Date	26 Aug 2031	25 Aug 2032	22 Feb 2027	4 June 2034	22 Mar 2036	2/12/2024	22/09/2026	23/02/2028	22 Feb 2027
Renewal Date	Aug 26, 2026	Aug 25, 2027	•	04 Jun 2024	22 Mar 2026				
Status	Registered	Registered PATEN	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered	Registered

31.	30.	29.	28.	27.	26.	25.	No.
USA	USA	USA	USA	USA	United Kingdom Ladders	United Kingdom	Country
Storage Box	Storage Box	Levelling Ramp Assembly	Vehicular Traction Element	Vehicular Ramp	Ladders	Storage Box	Product Name
				A SECTION OF THE PROPERTY OF T	The second	- The second sec	Representation
29/871,655	29/828,158	29/808,470	29/429,625	29/715,600			App No.
			D700,887	D950184	900732977 60001	6263775	Reg No.
				12.05 (Domestic classification: D34 32)	25.04	03.01, 09.03	Classification
			Bradley Matthew Minnis	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	IP Reserve Pty Ltd	Owner
			14/08/2012	03/12/2019	2/12/2019	22/02/2023	Appl. date
					2 Dec 2024	22 Feb 2028	Expiry Date
							Renewal Date
Filed – not yet OPI	Filed – not yet OPI	Filed – not yet OPI	Patented Case	Patented Case	Registered PA	Registered	Status

1.4 Registered Business Names

1.	No.
Ezy Anchor	Business Name
54 650 818 830	ABN
Tred Outdoors Pty Ltd	Holder
11 Feb 2022	Registration Date
11 Feb 2025	Renewal Due
Registered	Status as at 14 July 2023

3450-6695-2997, v. 4

Error! No document variable supplied.